


~ BTATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FUR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: GOTD ~ FOROPB USE ONLY
AGENCY: ENGINEERING AND OPERATIONS - OPBLOGNOMBER ] AGENDA NUMBER
SCHEDULE NUMBER: 07-276 | D
SUBMISSION DATE:
AGENGY BA-7 NUMBER: 3

Use this section for additional Dedicated Funid Accounts or Statutory Dedications, if needed,

|The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1.
b m

GENERAL FUND BY:
FEES & SELF-GENERATED _
Loudstans Bigycle and Padestrian Safsty | ' BN
Fund Agoount ) i $5,870
[Select Fund Accourr] ] ' __ $0
SUBTOTAL ito page 1) . $E.870
STATUTORY DEINCATIONS
LTRE Transpartation Training and T I | R
Egucation Gerter Fund {HWA) $324“'5‘QD ?D §724,890 |
Creseaht Gity Transition Fund (HWE) _ $558,005 | 50 $6568,005 |
New Orleans Ferry Fund {HWF) $2.280,000 30 -$2,280,000
Reglonal Maintenance:apd improvement : U
Furd (HWH) . $978.023 30 $973,023
DOTE: Right of Way Permit Procassing I T T
Fund (HW3) $430,000 $0 3450,000 :

Siate Highway Improvemeant Fuhd',{}m) $5,000,000 . %0 B $5,000,000 i

Loulslana Highway Safaty Fund {735} $2.000 | 0 £2,000

su_s'sjm?mmp; Page 1) ‘.$9,96"_?;§518’T \ $0 $9,967,618 |

_ [Use this section for additional Program Names, Iif needed.
The subtotal will automatically be transforred to Page 1.

PROGRAM NAME:

50
$0
$0
o
_ 80
SUBTOTAL 1o Page 1)| $0 |

BA-7 FORM (7/172020)

WMEPEIOIDICIolo
< L= gE
QRO iODi{iOiDio o

$0
Page:2




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION DF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procadure Memoerandum MNe, 52, Reviged, requires that all Requests for Changes in
Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, the following questiong and statements must
be answergd. Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS

COMF’LETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT Wi’?‘HOUT ACTION.

1, What s the saerce of funiding (if other than General Fund (Direct))? Specifically idenitify any grant ot public law and
the purpesas of the funds, if applicable. A copy of arly grant application and the notles of approved grant ar
appropriation must sccompany the BA-7. What are the expenh diture rastrictions-of the funds?

Interagency Transfer (IAT)- _

The ggures of flinding i& a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (GEA) by and betwsen the State of Loulsiana through the
Dffice of Community Development (OCD) and the Department of Transportation and Devalopment (DOTD),

The funding muechanisin for the GEA is through OCD utilizing Disaster Mitigation initiative ~ U.8, Depatment of Housing
and Urban Development (HUD’) Cammumiy Davelopment Block Grant Mitigation Funds (CDBG-MIT) 28 per Federal
Retster Dockeét No F-R publ ished Au ust 30 20’19

2. Enter the financial impact of the m@uesfed adjusément for the next faur fiscal years

e S s ren y -
“MEANS OF FINANCING v snaaaand | Evons o
OR EXPENDITURE FY 2020-2021 %} FY: 2021»292{ FY-2022.2023 ' FY .2023—2’0-24] FY 2024-2(28
GENERAL FUND BY: | i
{DIRECT I $0 $0 30 §0 S
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $5,000,000{  $46,000,000]  $20,000,000]  $14,000,000] §0
FEES & SELF-GENERATED $0 0 , 0 $0 $0
BTATUTORY DEDICATIONS ' $0 $0] g0 30 $0
FEDERAL | $0 §0 80 30 $0
| TOTAL | $5000,000]  $45000,000]  $20,000,000]  $14,000,000] 501

3. If this action requirss additiona} personnel, provide a detailed explanation below;

This BA-7 does not require additioral persoririel,

4, Explain why this request can't be posfpanoad -for- wnmderatuan in the agency's budgst raquest for next fiscal

YT . ,
The BA-7 is In accordance with Execufive Order Number JBE 2018-18 to assist in the devefopment and fmplementation
of a.statewi'de, watershed-based floodplgin management program:

8.ls this an aftar the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expanditums been made ioward the program this BA-7 is for’? If yes,
ex_piain per PPM No.52,

This is natan sfter tha fact BA-7.

BA-7 FORM (771/2020) Page 3




STATE OF L.OUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFIGE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

*xedicated Fund Aommr;ts;

PROGRAM 2 NAME: Engineering

B TR i _ T
MEANS. OF FINARCING: FS;J;R;EZI‘;; fé%ﬁ:&i . FY 202‘0-20'2% FY 2&21-2;122‘ Fv :;Béé,_zoza ; wZzzzuu Fn‘:_'zuz-c-‘zﬂuzs
GENERAL FUNDBY: | - ' ) o o
‘Difoct: 50 50 sol 50 $0 $0 sa i
Interagency Transfers $8506,516 |  $5,000,000 $3,536516 i} §45,000,000 | §20,000,000 | $74,600,000 80 {1
Fees & Selt Genatated * $2,776,680 s0]  sarreseof $0 £0 50 g0 b
Statutory Pedlcations:™- $53 BHLABE $0] 593,845,488 }f, s0 | 30 | $0 g0 *@
FEDERAL FUNDS' 31,116,024 50 sttis0z | 50 $0 50 5o |
TOTAL MOF $101,274,695 | $5,000,000 | 5106274695 || $45,000,000 [ 520,000,000 $14,oan 008 $0
e e R i3 B A
EXPENDITURES: 1 o ,

Salaries $47,451,711 | 30 $44.951,711 | 50 50 30

Otner Conpénsation $543,173 50 $343,173 o 304 50 40

Helated Renedits: $24,60%,558 $0|  $24,803,568 | $0 0 80

Travel $1,303 448 $0|  $4,303445 1 0 30 0

Operaling Services $1,672,608 $0.|  $1,672,608 30 50 30

Supplies $1170,350 | 0 $1,170,350 B0 $0 30

Professional Services H15854,210 56,000,000 | $20,854,918 |] 925,000,000 | $20000,000 | $14,000,000

Other Gherges. $988,330 $0 3989, aza} 1 50 $0 50

| Diebt Servicos 30 | $0 $o | $0° &0 50

interagenay Transfers 13,045,335 $0 | 413,345,388 P 30 $0 | 50

Acquisitions §4,040,270 $0| #1,000270 |5 $0 50 50|

Major Repairs. 50 50 | §0 § $0 50| 50

UNALLGTTED $0 s01 50 1 50 50 50

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $101,274,695 $5,000,000 | | $106,274,695 ] $45,000,000 1 $20,000,000 | $14,000,000

P‘OSITIQNS ) ) i B o .

Clasgified 551 K 861 g 0 o

| Uncluseified 1 al 14 o al. 0

TOTAL T.0: FOSHTTONS 862 | 0 552 £ ) 6 | 0

Other Gharges Pasitions: ' g & 4. ; s} il ]

fpion.T0 £76 Positions il o ok U a ol

TOTAL. Pcmmoms 552 | G 552 | 0 ] 8

il B el

$2,776.600

" Heg, Fions & Seif-genoraied: §72.778,650 30 :
. 1Selbit Fund Account] $0. 50 | $0 5 50 %
<[Séi FundAwoum] en T
*Statitonry Dadwatmns _ : . B }{
P $450,000 50] 430,000 50| oy posy wl
LYHG Transportation Traisiag | ‘ i " H . , i
and Educalion Gariter Fumd $724,500 50 $724,590 | 30 $0 $0 $0 1
%’%{gm i !
istona Highway Sataty _ — - -4
Py (P5) $2,000 0| 92000 1) $0 50 50 $0 g
TTF Foderal (54N) $40,407,268 90| 540,407,268 & 50 5 50 ol
TTE-Raguar (54P) §52 279.807 30| $62,279,607 §0 0 $0 50 I
[Select Siatutory Dedication] . %0 50 301 30 73 ST ol
{Selact Stawiory Dedication] 50 30 5071 50 50 o Tl
BAY FORM (21172020 Page 2




STATE OF LOUISIANA

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM 2 NAME:

T A R T PR SR

MEANS OF FINANGING:

Enginesting

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

St e e BB

State Genersl
Fund

i

S CA B

“Fees & Self- |

Interagency

Transfers Generated

Revenues:

Statutory
Dedications

SR iR e B DR GRS

Federal Funds

T e

TOTAL

SREAL IR IIAMA00D

AMOUNT

EXPENDITURES:

T

$5,000,000

$0

$5,000,000

Halaries

$0

$0 50

50

QOther Compensation

%0

%0

80 |

$0

' Related Benafits

$0

0

0 |

$0

Travel

0

$0 | %0

EOﬁetatEng Bervices

80

50 | 0

$0

Bupplies:

50

0

50 |

30

Profassional Services:

$o

5,000,690

$0 |

30

$5,000,000

Other Gharges

50

$0 50

$0

30 i

Dieht 8envices

50

$0 S0,

$0

$0 |/

Interagency Transfers

50

50 &0

§0

0

Acquisitions

Lie

$0 | - $0

$0

3.

tajor Rapairs

801

30| 50

50

$0 |

UNALLOTTED

$0

0 $0

50

50|

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

il

POSITIONS

'$0

$5,000,600

$0 |

$5,000,000 E;

Classified

Unélassified

TOTAL T.0., POSITIONS

Other Charges Positions

Non=TO FTE Positions

o lojlegol o

TOTAL POSITIONS

Slolallslis]|o

=3 I=2E=2:I=2 E=RE=}

cloibjiglio|lo

a
0
ol
0.
@
0

ociilolollallol o

e

S

e e R

BA-7 FORM (77172020}

Pagsa 3




e G AR

QUESTIONNAIRE ANALYSIS

{Plesse referends question numbers, provide defailed information and dse continuation sheets as needdd.}

GENERAL PURPQOSE

This purposg of this BA-7 is to appropriate IAT funding in accordance with Executive Order JBE18 ’i é
develops and implements a statewide, watershed-based floodplain management program. The purposg of this
watershad-baged floodplain management prograr is to catalyze flood risk reduction anil miﬁgatlon stforts across
the state, using the planring and investigations that have occurred to-dete to ehsure any Sush work is
coordinated, and takes into-account Jong-term objectives that are based an watdrsheds,

REVENUES

interagenicy Transfer (IAT) - Cooperative Endeavor Agresment (CEA) by and between tha State of Louisiana
through the Cifice of Community Devslopment (OCD) and the Department of Transportation and Development
{DOTD)--$5,000,000

EXPENDITURES

Appropriated Pragram - Engineering

Professional Services  $5,000,000

OTHER

Barry D. Keeling
Undersecretary, DOTD
-Management ang Fmanr:e

(25} 3761270







STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFiCE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

|DEPARTMENT; Department of Public Safety
AGENCY: Office of State Fire Marshal
SCHEDULE NUMBER: 08B-422
SUBMISSION DATE: March 16, 2021
AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: 14-422-01

Uée this section for additional Dedicated Fund Accounts or Statutory Dedications, if needed.

The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1.
'MEANS OF FINANCING |~ CURRENT |

' FY 2020-2021

ADJUSTMENT REVISED

" FY 2020-2021

(+)or ()

GENERAL FUND BY: f

FEES & SELF-GENERATED

Sex Offender Repistry Technblogy Fund |
Account _ ;

[Seiect Fund Account]
ot

SUBTOTAL (o Page 1) 7

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

Loulsiana Manufactured Housing
Commission Fund {V20)

$305,775

$305,775

Louisiana Fire Marshal Fund (P01}

§17,666,708

$17,666,798

Two Percent Fire Insurance Fund (103)

$1,750,000

$1,750,000 |

™ Loulsiana Life Safety and Property
_ Protection Trust Fung (P32)

$725,000

$725,000 |

Volunteer Firefighters Tuition
Relmbursement Fund (43}

$250,000

$250,000

{ndustrislized Building Pregram Fund
- (P38)

$300,000

$300,000

S?JBTOTAL {to Fage 1)

$20,997,573

$20,997,673

Use this section for adtlitional Program Names, If needed.
The subtotal will aufomatically be transferred to Page 1.

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

"DOLLARS

P

OS | DOLLARS

PROGRAM NAME:;

DOLLARS | POS

SUBTOTAL (ta page 1)

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020)

Page 2




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Memorandum No. 52, Revised, requires that ail Requests for Changes in
Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, the following questions and statements must
be answered. Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS
COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION. _
BRI L DL AR BB e A 0 e Se A R S UK A
1. What is the source of funding (if other than General Fund (Direct))? Specifically identify any grant or public law and

the purposes of the funds, if applicable. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7. What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?

The scurce of funding for this request is Interagency Transfer from GOHSEP related to FEMA reimbursements
for COVID-19 and various disasters.

B e T A R et

I N e e S A A ) i
2. Enter the financial impact of the requested adjustment for the next four fiscal years,

MEANS OF FINANCING - ¢y, 50502021 || Fy 2021-2022 | FY 2022-2023 || FY 2023-2024 || FY 2024-2025
OR EXPENDITURE 1

GENERAL FUND BY:
DIRECT
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $3.287,250)  ($3,287,259)
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
FEDERAL

TOTAL $3,287,259]  ($3,287,259)

L L e

3. | this action requires additional personnel, provide a detailed explanation below:
This action will not require additional personnel.

e B A0 R AR

4. Explain why this request can't be postponed for consideration in the agency's budget request for next fiscal
year.

This request is necessary to provide OSFM with budget authority fo make necessary expenditures through the
end of the fiscal year.

I e RSO e L e LT

5. Is this an after the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-7 is for? If yes,
explain per PPM Ng.52.

This BA-7 is not after the fact.

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020) Page 3




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

ERFORMANCE IMPACTOF MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

R e e e S L e
1. Identify and explain the programmatic impacts (positive or negative) that will result from the approval of this BA-7.

This request is necessary in order for the agency to have necessary budget authority to complete the fiscal
year.

R BRI R

R e S R e

2. Complete the following information for each objective and related performance indicators that will be affected by
this request. (Nofe: Requested adjusiments may involve revisions to existing objectives and performance indicalors

or creation of new objectives and performance indicafors. Repeat this portion of the request form as often as
necessary.)

CBJECTIVE:

JUSTIFICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT(S): Explain the necessity of the adjustmeni(s).

i e S e s e P e e I R R e S T e

T R e R
3. Briefly explain any performance impacts other than or in addition to effects on objectives and performance

indicators. (Forexample: Are there any anticipated direct or indirect effects on program management or service
recipients 7 Wil this BA-7 have a positive or negative impact on some other program or agency?)

Not applicable

e R S e

s R R
4. [f there are no performance impacts associated with this BA-7 request, then fully expfain this lack of performance
impact.

Not applicable

e

5. Describe the performance impasts of failure to approve this BA-7. (Be specific.
objectives and performance indicators.)

Not applicable

Relate performance impacts to

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020) Page 4










BA-7 QUESTIONNAIRE

GENERAL PURPOSE

1. The general purposs of BA-7 #14-422-01 is to increase OSFM's IAT budget authority for COVID-
19 and disaster expenses that have been made throughout this fiscal year.

REVENUES
4 The revenues associated with this request are Interagency Transfers. OSFM is currently budgeted
$651,000 in Interagency Transfers. Approval of this BA-7 will increase Interagency Transfers to
$3,938,259.

EXPENDITURES

g, The Salaries and Other Charges expenditure categories will be adjusted as a result of this BA-7.

5110015 - Salaries-Qvertime $1,088,062 Interagency Transfars

Interagency Transfers

5620085 - Other Charges-Supplies $2,198,207

OTHER
12. Jason Starnes
Deputy Superintendent - Chief Administrative Officer
225.925.6032

Jason,Starnes@la.gov

Chad Felterman

Budget Director
225.925.1873
Chad.Felterman@la.gov

Page 7




COVID/STORMS SUMMARY
REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES FOR OFFICE OF STATE FIRE MARSHAL

FY 21
TOTAL Overtime Travel 0TS Supplies/ — Equipment
Acquisitions Usage Fees
COviD-19 $550,973 5420,027 59,080 591,866 $30,000
Laura 51,700,274 $444,737 571,747 $1,128,790 $55,000
Sally $164,925 524,305 54,460 $127,891 58,269
Delta $565,874 596,207 516,233 5428,434 $25,000
Zeta §103,018 538,519 51,380 550,369 512,750
Other Storms $202,195 564,257 5130,938 57,000
TOTAL $3,287,25¢  $1,088,052 $93,820 $9,080  $1,958,288 $138,019

£aVID-19: Expenses were Incurred for PPE and other supplies.

Hurricane Laura: This was an unprecedented hurricane, requiring us to bring in over 500 Search and Rescue
Personnel from more than ten different states. All of these expenses were incurred as a direct result of the
storms and were necessary to save lives and reduce suffering to first responders and [aw enforcement before,
during, and immediately after Hurricane Laura. The State Fire Marshal's Office provided food (MREs), bottled
water, ice, fuel, and conducted damage assessments to Calcasieu, Vermillion, Cameron, Beauregard, Vernon,
Rapides, Lafayette, Jefferson, Allen, Natchitoches, and other parishes impacted by the storm before GOHSEP,
LANG, and FEMA could mobilize to handle the immediate needs. These charges include paying local vendors to
buy, transport, and deliver over 336,000 bottles of water, 1,000 bags of ice, 20 pallets of MREs, fuel, and
generators for the local fire stations impacted by the storms. Costs were incurred for leasing shower trailers,
portolets, hand washing stations, pump trucks, fuel, and other charges for Search and Rescue teams. A base
camp had to be set up in Lake Charles to conduct damage assessments due to the severity of the damagesin
that parish. Carbon monoxide detectors had to be purchased due to several deaths across the state, and this
included educational signage to prevent death due to generator usage since the electricity was out for more
than 30 days.

Hurricane Sally: Due to the devastation of Laura and the projected intensity of Sally, we brought in the same
amount of resources due to the threat to the New Orleans area. We set up two base camps in Hammond, with
expenses for shower trailers, meals, generators, water, etc., for more than 400 personnel.

Hurricane Belta: Due to the devastation of the area and intensity of Hurricane Delta, we brought in more than
475 search and rescue teams from nine different states to assist in Search and Rescue. Expenses were incurred
as a direct result of supporting those personnel, and were used to set up base camps from which to operate out
of due to no running water or electricity in the areas.

Hurricane Zeta: txpenses were incurred as a result of conducting damage assessments for Jefferson, Crleans,
and St. Bernard parishes.










STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Palicy and Procedure Memorandum No, 52, Revised, requires that all Requests for Changes in

Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, the following questions and statements must

be answered. Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS
COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION.

1. What s the source of funding {if other than General Fund (Direct))? Specifically identify any grant or public iaw and
the purposes of the funds, if appllcable. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7. What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?

The saurce of funding is Fees & Self-Generated Revenue from the Pew Charitable Trusts grant. The source of
revenue is from a private donation,

T i AR RGO

2. Enter the financial impact of the requested adjustment for the next four fiscal years

MEANS OF FINANCING
OR EXPENDITURE FY 2020-2021 || FY 2021-2022 || FY 2022-2023 fi FY 2023-2024 §| FY 2024-2025

GENERAL FUND BY:

DIRECT 50 $0 30 $0 $0

INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $0 30 30 50 50

FEES & SELF-GENERATED $0 30 $0 $0 30

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $0 $0 $0 30 $0

FEDERAL 0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

3. If this action requires additional personnel, provide a detailed explanation below:
No additional persoanel is required.

4, Explain why this request can't be postponed for consideration in the gency’s budget request for next fiscal
years

This BA-7 is requesting $150,000 in Self-generated Revenues budget autherity to pay contractual abligations
ot of the PEW Charitable Trusts grant. Budget authority is avaikable ta transfer from the Office of Family
Support to the Office of Management and Finance (OMF). The funds will be used to create lasting culture and
infrastructure change across multiple state agencies and with 2 non-governmental partner as part of the Cailing
All Bectors initiative. The intended results are to Increase cross-sector collaboratiorn for health and health
equity and will be measured using a results-based accountabliity framework. The goal is to identify and
Implement evidence-based, promising, and innovative approaches to ¢ross-sector collaboration, with a specific
focus on improving maternal and infant health and weil-being where the greatest gaps in haalth sutcomes exist.
The grant award is from September 24, 2013 to August 31, 2021. This is the second year of the grant. OMF has
expenditures and contractual sbligations in FY 2021 that must be paid; therefore this request can niot be

5. Is this an after the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-T s for? If yes,
explain per PPM No.52,
This is not an after the fact BA-7,

BA-7 FORM (771/2020) Page 1




























| [sereet Statutary Dedication]

STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

r

$0. | $0 | 50 B 50 | 50 |

$0 |

50 Jif

BAT FORM (TH/{2020)

Page 12






















STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FCR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Memorandum No. 52, Revised, requires that all Requests for Changes in

Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, the following questions and statements must
be answered. Use Continuation Sheets as neaded. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS
COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION.

1. What is the source of funding {if other than General Fund (Diract))? Specifically identify any grant of public law and
{he purposes of the funds, if applicable. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
approprigtion must eccompany the BA-7. What are the expanditurs restrictions of the funde?

The source of funding Is State Genseral Funds

e R R S R e e e S A i

2. Enter the financial impact of the requested adjustment for the next four fiscal years.

MEANS OF FINANCING _

OR EXPENDITURE FY 2020-2021 || FY 2021-2022 || FY 2022-2023 [ FY 2023-2024 || FY 2024-2025

GENERAL FUND BY!
DIRECT $0 $0 $0 50 $0
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $0 $0 30 $0 $0
FEES & SELF-GENERATED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS ! $0 $0 30 $0 $0
FEDERAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $0 $0 20 $0 $0

4. i this action requires additional personnel, provide a detailed explanation below:
No additienal personnel is required.

4. Explain why this request can't he postponed for consideration in the agency’s hudget reguest for next fiscal
year.

Reguesting approval o transfer $60,000 in State General Fund budget authority from the Office of Managernent and
Finance to the Office of Child Welfare to pay for college stipends to Extended Foster Care children up to age 21 and
are enrolied in college as a part of the Empowering Farnilies to Live Wall in Louisiana R.5.51:1055. Budget authority is
available from one-time funding that allocatad $60,000 for college stipends. All the funding was appropriated to the
Office Management and Finance. Approval of this BA-7 will aliow the Office of Child Welfare program to pay these
callege stipends for Extendend Fostar Care children.

5. Is this an ofter the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-7 is for? if yes,
explain per PPM No.52.
This is not an after the fact BA.7.

BA-7 FORM (711/2020) Page 1


































10
11

13
14

15

17

18

20
21
22
23
24
25

26

SCAHB1 GASCONR 388

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS
2020 First Extraordinary Session
Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Reengrossed House Bill No, 1
hy Representative Zeringue

AMENDMENT NO, |

On page 13, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:
" Bection 22.{A) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, no funds
appropriated herein shail be expended for salary adjustments in the form of Market
Adjustments as provided in Civil Service Rule 6.32 or pay raises for unclassified emplovees.
The legislature does hereby urge and request that the Civil Service Commission suspend
Market Adjustments effective July 1, 2020, pursuant 10 the provisions of Civil Service Rule
2.10, and does further urge and request the Governor to encourage the Civil Service
Commission to suspend the Market Adjustments effective July 1, 2020, The legislature does
hereby urge and request the govemor to issue an executive order prohibiting the issuance of
pay raises for unclassified employees.

(B) The commissioner of administration is hereby authorized and directed to reduce the
total appropriations contained herein for Market Adjustments for classified employees and
unelassified employees and pay raises for unclassified employees by a total of $57,240,571,
of which $25,379,774 shall be State General Fund (Direct); $2,958,060 shall be Interagency
Transfers; $6,622,687 shall be Fees & Self-generated Revenues; $12,764,240 shall be
Statutory Dedications; and $9,515,810 shall be Federa! Funds. The commissioner of
administration s authorized and directed to reduce the means of finance of each agency by
the amounts that had been budgeted for Market Adjustments and unclassified pay raises.

Provided, further, that the cammissioner of administration shall report to the state
treasurer the means of finance and the amount of funding achieved through the elimination
of Market Adjustments and unclassified pay increases, and the state treasurer is hereby
authorized and directed to transfer the amount reported by the com missioner out of the State
General Fund (Direct) into the 2021 Market Adjustments Reduction Fund.

Section 22{C} All funding reduced under the provisions of this Section, shall be

reconsidered for the same expenditure purpose no later than October 15, 2020, by either the

Page 1 of 15
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.




10
11
12
13

14

16
17

18

20
2]
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
25
30

31

SCAHBI GASCONR 388
legislature or the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget if the legislature has not
convened by QOctober 15, 2020.

Section 23. {A) The corrimissioner of administration is authorized and directed 1o reduce
the appropriations out of the State General Fund (Direct) contained herein by $24,591,160
from the fallowing agencies and in the following amounts: 01-100 Executive Office by
$217,025; 01-106 Lovisiana Tax Commission by $132,630; 04-139 Secretary of State by
$2,226,498; 05-251 Office of the Secretary by $681,191; 05-252 Office of Business
Development by $3,000,000; 06-261 Office of the Sgcretery by 3698,526; Schedule 09
Louisiana Department of Health by $15,000,000; 11-431 Office of the Secretary by
$635,290; and 19-671 Board of Regents by $2,000,000.

The commissioner of administration shall notify the siate treasurer of the total amount
reduced from State General Fund {Direct), The staie treasurer is hereby authorized and
directed to transfer the amount reported by the commissioner reduced out of the State
General Fund (Direct) and into the 2021 Budget Reconciliation Fund.

The commissioner of administration is authorized and directed to reduce the
appropriations out of the State General Fund by Interagency Transfers contained herein by
$3,291,799 from the following agencies and in the following amounts: 01-100 Executive
Office by $279,810; 04-139 Secratary of State by $590,090; 06-261 Office of the Secretary
by $1,111,513; 08-420 Office of Motor Vehicles by $375,000; and 11-431 Office of the
Secretary by $935,386.

The commissioner of administration is authorized and directed to reduce the
appropriations out of the State General Fund by Fees and Self-generated Revenues contained
herein by $11,651,870 from the following agencics and in the following amounts: 04-139
Secretary of State by $2,112,313; 06-261 Office of the Secretary by $34,857; 08-420 Office
of Motor Vehicles by $9,479,305; and 11-431 Office of the Secretary by $25,355.

The commissioner of administration is authorized and directed to reduce the
appropriations out of the State General Fund by Statutory Dedications contained herein by
$23,811,751 from the following agencies and in the following amounts: 01-100 Executive
Office by §276,694; (01-106 Louisiana Tax Commission by $179,020; (4-139 Seeretary of
State by $13,922,980; 06-261 Office of the Secretary by $86,028; 08-420 Office of Motor

Vehicles by $6,505,182; and 11-431 Office of the Secretary by 52,241,847,

Page 2 of 15
This ser of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.




10

3!

12

13

SCAHBI GASCONR 388

The commissioner of administration is authorized and ditected to reduce the
appropriations out of Federal Funds contained herein by $702,426,588 from the following
agencies and in the following amounts: 01-100 Executive Office by $622,576; 01-111
Govemnor's Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness by $700,000,000; 06-
261 Office of the Secretary by $198,246; 08-420 Office of Motor Vehicles by §1,074,777;
and 11-431 Office of the Secratary by $530,989.

Section 23. (B) All funding reduced under the provisions of this Sectioh, shall be
reconsidered for the same expenditure purpose no later than October 15, 2020, by either the
legislature or the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget if the legislature has not
convened by October 15, 2020."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 19, at the end of line 7, delete "$701,067,418" and insert "$701,789,918"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 19, at the end of line 14, delete "$701,067,418" and insert "$701,789,918"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 19, at the end of line 16, delete "$2,503,128" and insert "$3,225,628"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 19, at the end of line 23, delete "$701,067,418" and insert "$701,789,918"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 19, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that the legislature urges the corumissioner of administration to utilize
no less than $9,500,000 to establish a COVID-19 data management and analytical sysiem,
leveraging CARES Act or any related federal funds. Such a system will focus at a
micro-commiunity level to identify underserved populetions in Louisiona as well as
occupations at greatest risk due to COVID-19,

Provided, however, notwithstanding any provision of law or this Aet to the contrary, that of
the funds appropriated to the Governar’s Office of Homeland Security and Emergency
Preparedness, that the legislature urges the commissioner of administration to utilize no less
than $2,500,000 for a consortium led by the University of Louisiana at Lafayette and its
public and private sector partners, that are expected to position Louisiana favotably in
sscuring additional federal funds to support strategic COVID-19 testing, exposure
notification, and vaccine deployment,"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 21, between lines § and 9, insert the following;

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
1o the Military Affairs Program for the Judge '
Advocate General's (JAG) Corps $ 1,000,000

Page 3 of 15
This set of amendment(s) was prepared by Raynel Gascon.













DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET

STATE OF LOUISIANA

REGUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: Environmental Quality

FOR OPE USE ONLY

AGENCY: Office of Environmental Quallty T

5

CHEDULE NUMBER: 13-856

OFE LOG NUMBER

AGENDA NUMBER

8

UBMISSION DATE: 3/18/2021

AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: 856-FY21-05

ADDENDUM TO PAGE 1

Use this section for additional Dedicated Fund Accounts or Statutory Dedications, if needed.

— | REVSED
. | FY2020-2021
GEMERAL FUND BY:
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
Environmental Trust Fund Account $84, 408,249 30 504,408,949
[Selact Fund Account] : $0 $0 30
SUBTOTAL (to page 1) $84,408,949 $0 $84,408,949
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS 1
Motor Fuels Underground Tank (Q05) $16,648 485 $0 $16,649,485
Waste Tite Management Fund (C06) $13,000,000 30 $13,000,000
Lead Hazard Reduction Fund (Q07) $180,000 50 $150,000
_ Ol Spill Cantingency Fund (V1) $226.974 $ $226,074
[Seloct Statutory Dedlcation) 30 50| $0
[Belect Statutory Dadigation] 40 &0 $0
SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $30,026,459 $0 $30,028,459
Use this section for additional Program Names, if needed.
jThe subtotal will automa[ically be transferred to Page 1.
PR ENDITURES | DOLLARS | POS | DOLLARS | POS | DOLLARS | FOS
PROGRAM NAME: '
$0 0 30 0 50 0
20 0 %0 0 $0 0
30 0 $0 0 $0 0
30 0 30 0 %0 0
30 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0] $0 0 $0 0
30 0 50 0 50 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
g0 0 $0 0 $0 0
SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $0 0 $0 0 $0 0

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020)

Page 2




STATE OF LOUISIANA .
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, GFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Memorandum No, 52, Revised, requires that all Requests for Changes in
Appropriation be fully documented, At a minimum, the following questions and statements must
be answered. Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS

COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION. s

1. What Is the source of funding (if other than General Fund {Direct))? Specifically identify any grant or public law and
the purposes of the funds, if applicable. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7. What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?

Interapency Transfers - $127,500

Funding is provided from the Department of Transportation and Development's (DOTD) state General Fund
approptiation, .

2. Enter the financial impact of the requested adjustment for tha next four fiscal years.

MEANS OF FINANGING
OR EXPENDITURE FY 2020-2021 || FY 2021-2022 || FY 2022-2023 || FY 2023-2024 || FY 2024-2025

GENERAL FUND BY:;

DIREGT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $127,500 $0 $0 $0 $0

FEES & SELF-GENERATED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS 30 $0 $0 $0 $0

FEDERAL $0 $0 30 $0 $0
TOTAL 127,500 50 $0 $0 $0

3. If this action requires additional persennel, provide a detaited explanation balow:
This does not apply.

4. Explain why this requast cant be postponad for congidaration in tha agency's budget request for next flscal

year.

DOTD will transfer $127,500 of their FY 2021 Genaral Fund appropriation to LDEE in order o partially pay for the
canstruction of a new sanitary sewer lift station 1o replace a station that is flood-prone, In nead of repair, and has limited
aceess.

5. I8 this an after the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-7 is for? If yes,
explain per PPM No.52,
This does not apply.

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020) . Page 3




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

1. ieentlfy and explain the programmetic impacts (positive or negative) that will result from the approval of this BA.7.

There are no positive or negative pragrammatic Impacts that will result front the aparovat of this BA-7,

2. Compiete the following information for each objective and related performance indicators that will be affected by
this request. (Nolfe: Requested adjustments may involve revisions to existing objectives and performance indicators
or creation of new objectives and performance indicalors. Repeat this portion of the request form as offen as

necessary.)

OBJECTIVE:
d PERFORMANCE STANDARD
> |PERFORMANCE INDICATOR NAME CURRENT | ADJUSTMENT] REVISED
|

FY 2020-2021) (+)OR(-} {FY 2020-2021

JUSTIFICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT(S): Explain the necessity of the atjusimant(s).

3. Briefly explain any performance impacts ether than or in additian to effects on objectives and performancs
indicators. {For exampie: Are there any enticipated direct or indirect effects cn program management or service
recipients ? Will this BA-7 have a posifive or negative impact on some ather program or agency? }

This does not apply.

4, If there are no performance impacts assoclated with this BA-7 request, then fully expiain this lack of performance
impact,
This does not apply.

5, Describa the parformance impacis of failure to approve this BA-7. (Bs specific. Relats parformance impacts to
objectives and performance Indicators.)

This doee not apply,

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020)

Page 4




. STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF FLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
PROGRAM 5 NAME: Office of Environmental Assessment
MEANS OF FINANGING: | _CURRENT RE.QUESTED_ REVISED i JUSTMENT-OU ROJECTION:
FY 2020-2021 § ADJUSTMENT | FY 2020-2021 ? FY 2021.2022 FY 2022-2023 FY 2023-2024 FY 2024-2025
GENERAL FUND BY; i
Direct 50 $0 $0 F 50 $0 50 |
Interagency Transfers $1,857 806 $127,500 52,085,206 |: $0 50 $0 0}
Faes & Salf-Generaled * $22,695,269 $0|  $22,696,268 | $0 50 $0 $o:
Statutory Dedications ** 47,573,658 0 $7,673,858 [i] 0] $0 30 50 |
FEDERAL FUNDS $8,563,457 30 $8,663,457 |} 80 $0 $0 s0 |:
TOTAL MOF §40;800 $127,600 {28 1 $0 $0 50 s}
EXPENDITURES: : 4;
Salaries 512,288,176 01 12,208,178 : 50 50 $0 |
Other Compensation 50 $0 Ll & $0 §0 30 $0 |:
Retatsd Bensfita $6,105,763 30 56,106,763 | $0 $0 $0 sof
Travel $109,113 30 $108,118 | 30 $0 50 sa )
Operating Servicas $770,302 %0 gr70,382 | 50 50 $0 ol §
Supplies $248,017 $0 $246,017 { 50 $0 50 sal
Professional Services $2,312.817 50| 5231237 | $0 $0 80 0]
Giher Chargas $14,180,325 §127,500 | $14,277,826 ' 50 50 0 o
Debt Services 50 30 so 30 $0 $0 0|
Interagency Transfers $4,161.814 $0 $4,161,814 f 30 $0 $0 so b
Acquisitions 5740682 $0 $746,682 | 50 50 50 50}
Major Repairs $0 50 50 $0 80 30 s0Y
UNALLOYTTED $0 §0 so | $a 80 50 s01
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0 $127,500 | $0 50 50 50}
|PosiTions
Classifled 188 0 188 | 0 0 0 ]
Unclassitied _ 0 0 GIE 0 0 0 )
TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS 80 0 188 li 0 [} 0 0§
Other Charges Poshilons o -0 1] ; 4] 4] 1] ji]
Non-Tc) FTE Pusitians 0 0| of: 6 0 0 [}
TOTAL POSITIONS 188 0 188 !fl ] a (] ol
& %
*Oedlcatet Fund Attounts: i
Fing, Fous & Sul-ganorated F T S ] il ] 5l
ﬁgz!urzzrs\nial Trust Fund $22 695,260 50 §22,696,269 F 50 $0 30 $0 '
[Belat Fing AcEount $0 0 ) T 5 5 = l]
**Statutory Dedlcations: i
!;:::I'Eig;:)WEsla Sl Clearup $5,404,613 %0 $5,404,613 ‘g‘ §0 $0 30 $0 IJ
?ﬂiﬂ“ﬁéﬂ?ﬁ?mm Rmmn_g' $2.078,500 $0 $2,078,500 %I $0 $0 %0 0
?g;é;;puﬁlg Undeiground Tank 50 0 $0 2 50 50 50 % ”
(qusai)e Tire Marsgement Furid 50 50 50 if 50 50 50 50
(L(:gt;’r-lazard Raduction Furd 80 0 50 ; 50 $0 $0 $0
QN Spil GonﬂngenuyFuqd Vo) $180,745 $0 $190,746 l; $0 %0 §0 $0
[Seiegt Sletkutory Dedluation] 50 50 $0 |§ $0 %0 S0 &0 ’
[Select Sietulory Ded)oation] g0 80 $0 Ek $0 30 30 30 |:

BA-T FORM (#1/2020)

Page 5




STATE OF LQUISIANA

REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM 5 NAME: Cffice of Environmental Assessment
[meANS OF FINANCING: S““‘::f:;'e’a’ ";ff;:g:;:y Fé:iiﬁ::' Dzzaii‘:tm . | Federat Funds|  ToTAL
, ) . Revenues ,
ANMOUNT ~§0 $127,500 $0 $0 $0 $127,500
EXPENDITURES:
Salarles $0 30 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Compensation $0 $0 50 $0 §0 %0
Related Benefits $0 $0 $0 30 $0 30
Travel $0 | $0 $0 s0 §0 $0
Operating Services 30 %0 30 50 %0 50
Supplies 50 50 $0 $0 $0 $0
Professional Services 30 30 $0 50 50 $0
Other Charges $0 $127,500 30 $0 $0 $127,500
Debt Services go 50 50 30 $0 50
Interagency Transfers ' '$0 50 30 $0 30 50
Acquisitions $0 $0 _ 50 50 $0 $0
Major Repairs $0 $0 L} 50 $0 30
UNALLOTTED $Q_ $0 | $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 50| $127,500 $0 §0 $0 $127,500
OVER / (UNDER) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
POSITIONS
Classified 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unclassified 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Charges Positions 0 0 0 0 0 0
Non-TO FTE Positicns ] o 0 0 0 0
TOTAL POSITIONS Q 0 a 0 0 0

BA-7 FORM (711/2020)

Page 6




QUESTIONNAIRE ANALYSIS

13-856 Office of Environmental Quality
BA-7 856-FY21-05

GENERAL PURPOSE

The purpose of this BA-7 request is to increase Interagency Transfers (IAT) budget authority for the
LA Department of Environmental Quality's (LDEQ) Water Planning Division within the Office of
Environmental Assessment by $127,500. DOTD received the funds in their FY21 budget, but LDEQ
has the engineering expertise for this type of project so the funds will be transferred from DOTD to
LDEQ.

This project consists of the construction of a new sanitary sewer lift station in the City of West
Monroe, Louisiana. The major components of the project include construction of the lift statlon;
installation of piping, pumps, and electrical controls; construction of new manholes, force mains, and
gravity sewer pipes that will connect to the existing system. The station will be made flood-proof to
an elevation abova the historical high-water level. It will be equipped with remote monitoring and
operating controls, a backup power generator, and sampling ports for testing and community viral
outbreak detection. The project also includes site clearing, parking areas, fencing, an all-weather
access driveway, and demolition of the old station.

The Drago Street sanitary sewer [ift station is the second-largest station in the City's sewer system.
This station, and the associated sewer lines, serve 2,400 customers. The beneficiary area includes
the City's largest commercial and residential districts, This includes Glenwood Regional Medical
Center (278 beds) West Monroe High School {enrofiment, 2,184), and the developing Highland Park
Commergiat Subdivisian. The lift station is located in a flood-prone area that is inaccessible by

city vehicles during seasons of high water. This not only causes the station and equipment to
deteriorate, but also floods the sewer system, causing overfiows onto the surface and backups into
homes and businesses. This project will relocate the station to a site that is more readily

accessible throughout the year, construct a flood-proof housing for the pumps and equipment,
eliminate backups and overfiows, and ensure safe, healthy conditions for the customers. It would
also relieve the city of the increasing financlal burden of maintaining the oid §ift station, which has
become much costlier than maintaining a new station. Additionally, the station will be equipped with
rermote monitoring and operating equipment, It will also include sampling ports that can be used for
tracking community spread of disease such as the coronavirus. This method of outbreak detection is
being consideraed by the City for future crises, as it is proving to be faster and more effective than
many other trailing indicatars currently being employed around the country.

Project Cost; The total estimated cost of the project is $2,686,125, but LDEQ will only be responsible
for $127,500 of the costs.

Phase 1 (Planning) is estimated to cost $254,875. This will include engineering design, surveying,
right-of-way acquisition, soils investigation, and construction of an access drive into the site. This is
the phase BEQ will be involved in.

Phase 2 (Construction) wili include construction of the facility, as well as contract administration and
inspection services. This phase is estimated to cost $2,431,250.




REVENUES

e iR RS ey

Interagency Transfer - $127,500

EXPENDITURES

QOther Charges - IAT - $127,500

Description City Amount DEQ Amount Phase 1 Total Amount
Land & Right of Way $50,000 $0 $50,000
Solls Investigation ) $7,500 $7,500
Engineering Design $21,138 $101.362 $122,500
Surveying $11,362 $18.638 $30,000
Entrance Drive & Clearing 344,875 50 $44,875
Phase 1 Total Amount $127,375 $127,500 $254.875

OTHER

Karyn Andrews, Undersecretary, (225) 2159-3845, karyn.andrews@la.qov

Theresa Delafosse, Accountant Administrator, (225) 2198-3865, theresa,delafogse@la.gov




	07-276_191
	08-422_184
	10-360_187
	10-360_188
	13-856_185

